

C.P.NO. 694/2019
Raju Vs TATA AIG
Exhibit : 34

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 2 FOR THE PETITIONER

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Mohd. Sajid Sk. Munir
Aged about : 35 years
Occupation : Accountant
Resident of : Nagpur

Chief-examination by Adv. Smt. Yogita Masram holding for Adv. P. S. Mirache for Petitioner

I have received summons from the Tribunal. I have brought authority letter and filed alongwith list vide Exh.35. Authority letter bears signature of Dr. Sunita. Its contents are true. It is at **Exh.36**. I am working at Shri Radhakrishna Hospital and Research Institute as a accountant since 2019. Patient Raju Shiwarkar was admitted into our hospital for treatment on 18.07.2019 and discharged on 21.07.2019. Accordingly hospital issued bills worth Rs.23,530/-. Now **hospital bill** shown to me is the same. It bears signature of Nisha Wasnik. Its contents are true. It is marked at **Exh.37**. Patient also came to our hospital as O.P.D. patient. Accordingly, hospital issued OPD receipt worth Rs. 1160/-, Rs. 1500/- and Rs. 100/-. Its contents are true and it bears signature of Sukhram Nirala. They are collectively marked at **Ex. 38.**

Cross-examination by Adv. Vijay Wankhede for Respondent No.1 -

2. Authority letter does not bears my signature and also not mentioned patient's name. Bill details also not mentioned in the authority letter. It is false to say that I am not having any authority to give evidence on behalf of our hospital. I am not having any record to show that filed bill are issued to the patient. After payment, its

reflection goes to bank account of the hospital. It is false to say that patient not paid any amount to our hospital. I have not brought statement of bank to show that payment was done. It is false to say that to help the petitioner, I am deposing false.

Cross-examination by Adv. Amit Channe for Respondent No.2 -

Cross-examination by Adv. Masurke for Respondent No.3 -

Absent when called hence no cross examination.

Cross over.

No re-examination.

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

Date : 10.01.2025

(Sajid A. Syed)
Member
MACT No.3 Nagpur