

C. P. NO. 694/2019

Raju ..Vs.. Tata AIG

EXH. : 42

(The witness is to be examined on VC (google meet) on the request of witness as well as the party who summoned him as a witness. The otherside has no objection for such examination. The witness is Medical Practitioner and being present in his clinic on VC. The quality, both, audio and visual is good. Therefore, examination is commenced in presence of counsels for both the sides.)

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 4 FOR THE PETITIONER

I do here by on solemn affirmation state that -

My name : Dr. Neeraj Rajkumar Gupta

Aged about : 44 years

Occupation : Doctor

Residence of : Gandhibagh, Nagpur

Examination-in-chief by Smt. Yogita Masram holding for Shri. P.S. Mirache, Advocate for petitioner.

My academic qualification is MBBS, MD. I am attached with Radha Krishna Hospital and Research Institute, Nagpur since 2016. The patient Raju came to my hospital on 18.07.2019 on complaint of road traffic accident. He was suffering from following injuries: lacerated wound over first waist space, cut adduces tender and abrasion over right knee present. He was discharged on stable condition on 21.7.2019. Now discharge summary is shown to me on screen. Its contents are true. It bears signature of Dr. Nandanwar. It is marked as Exh.43.

Cross-examination: by Adv. Vijay Wankhede holding for Adv. Hitesh Verma for respondent No.1-

2. I am not having personal information in respect of accident of the patient. According to history, truck gave dash to the patient. Lacerated

wound heals in one week and tender injury heals in 4 to 6 weeks. Abrasion recovers within 3 to 4 days. Pain and swelling recovers within 7 days. Generally in such type of injuries, disability did not developed. After six weeks, patient is able to do all works.

Cross-examination: by respondent No.2 and 3 -

3. Called repeatedly but absent. Hence no cross-examination.

Cross - over.

Re-exam. : Nil

R.O.A.C.

Date: 02.05.2025

**(Sajid A. Syed)
Member,
MACT-3, Nagpur.**

Note:- Evidence of this witness is recorded through Video Conferencing in presence of Adv. Smt. Yogita Masram holding for Shri. P.S. Mirache and Adv. Vijay Wankhede holding for Adv. Hitesh Verma for respondent No.1.